

It is expected that a Quorum of the Personnel Committee, Administration Committee, and Common Council will be attending this meeting: (although it is not expected that any official action of any of those bodies will be taken)

**CITY OF MENASHA
Board of Public Works
First Floor Conference Room
100 Main Street
January 7, 2019
6:45 PM**

or immediately following the Administration Committee

AGENDA

- A. CALL TO ORDER
- B. ROLL CALL
- C. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA
(five (5) minute time limit for each person)
- D. MINUTES TO APPROVE
 - 1. December 17, 2018
- E. DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS
 - 1. Recommendation to Award – Contract Unit No. 2018-04; Community Way-New Storm Sewer, Water Main and Street Construction; Feaker & Sons Co. Inc.; \$247,358.00
- F. ADJOURNMENT

"Menasha is committed to its diverse population. Our Non-English speaking population and those with disabilities are invited to contact the Menasha City Clerk at 967-3603 24-hours in advance of the meeting for the City to arrange special accommodations."

CITY OF MENASHA
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
First Floor Conference Room
100 Main Street
December 17, 2018
MINUTES

DRAFT

A. CALL TO ORDER

Meeting called to order by Chairman Krueger at 7:37 p.m.

B. ROLL CALL

PRESENT: Aldermen Ted Grade, Randy Ropella, Rebecca Nichols, James Taylor, Stan Sevenich, Mark Langdon, Steve Krueger.

ABSENT: Alderman Tom Grade

ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, ASD Jacobs, CDD Schroeder, DPW Radomski, Clerk Galeazzi.

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA

(five (5) minute time limit for each person)

Jeff Harvey, 514 Broad Street, Menasha. Comments on the Department of Transportation meeting regarding landscaping and other amenities for Racine Street Bridge, ways to block car headlights from shining in residents windows. He asked the members to work with DOT on lighting on bridge and roundabout.

D. MINUTES TO APPROVE

1. December 3, 2018

Moved by Ald. Langdon seconded by Ald. Ted Grade to approve minutes.

Motion carried on voice vote.

E. DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS

1. Request for Reimbursement – 853 Fountain Way

DPW Radomski explained the request of the property owners of 853 Fountain Way to be reimbursed for installation of the sidewalk on their property. The property owners had the sidewalk done when they had the driveway paved. DPW Radomski stated the cost of the sidewalk installation was paid from the TIF so property owners were not assessed. This was a unique situation that the property owner paid for the sidewalk on their own.

Moved by Ald. Langdon seconded by Ald. Sevenich to forward to Common Council the request of owners of 853 Fountain Way for reimbursement of \$576.00.

Motion carried on roll call 6-1. Ald. Taylor voted no.

2. Racine Street Bridge Amenities (Ald. Sevenich)

Ald. Sevenich commented on a recent Department of Transportation meeting regarding the Racine Street Bridge. According to the DOT, standard amenities are included in design and construction of the bridge. However, any upgrades or special amenities requested will be the responsibility of the City. He has concerns that the DOT will construct the bridge to their standards and then turn the bridge over to the City to take ownership. Some of the original design work of the bridge that was explained to the City is now being changed. He would like City staff to work with DOT. Board member should have input on what type of amenities the City should ask the DOT to provide.

General discussion ensued on type of railings, landscaping, bike lanes, lighting on the bridge, bridge on the former Banta property, concerns of changes in design and amenities, saving money with standard amenities, and Board members input on amenities.

It was the consensus of the Board to provide samples of amenities to suggest to DOT.

F. ADJOURNMENT

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Ropella to adjourn at 8:16 p.m.
Motion carried on voice vote.


Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC
City Clerk



Memorandum

Date: January 2, 2019

To: Board of Public Works

From: Joshua Radomski – Public Works Director 

RE: Recommendation to Award – Contract Unit No. 2018-04
Community Way

The City of Menasha publicly opened bids on Thursday, December 20, 2018 for Contract Unit No. 2018-04; Community Way – New Storm Sewer, Water Main and Street Construction; Chrystella Drive to 200' West of Lake Park Road.

The project consists of the following:

- 12" – 48" Storm Sewer Construction
- 8" Water Main Construction
- 2" Temporary Asphaltic Concrete Pavement

Eight bids were received as indicated on the attached Itemized Bid Tabulation. After reviewing the bids for accuracy, we recommend that Contract Unit No. 2018-04 be awarded to Feaker & Sons Co. Inc. in the amount of \$247,358.00.

Itemized Bid Tabulation

City of Menasha Contract Unit No. 2018-04

Community Way Extension

Item	Quantity	Description	Feaker & Sons		Dorner Inc.		Donald Hietpas & Sons		Advance Construction		Kruczek Construction		Gene Frederickson Trucking		MCC		RelyCo, Inc.	
			Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	175	12-Inch HDPE Storm Sewer w/Clay Backfill/LF	\$ 33.00	\$ 5,775.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 37.25	\$ 6,518.75	\$ 44.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 34.50	\$ 6,037.50	\$ 32.21	\$ 5,636.75	\$ 67.00	\$ 11,725.00
2	680	18-inch HDPE Storm Sewer w/Clay Backfill/LF	\$ 38.00	\$ 25,840.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 25,840.00	\$ 39.50	\$ 26,860.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 25,840.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 28,560.00	\$ 46.55	\$ 31,654.00	\$ 37.24	\$ 25,323.20	\$ 56.00	\$ 38,080.00
3	78	48-Inch RCP Storm Sewer w/Granular Backfill/LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 159.00	\$ 12,402.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 10,530.00	\$ 132.05	\$ 10,299.90	\$ 133.00	\$ 10,374.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 11,934.00	\$ 120.78	\$ 9,420.84	\$ 138.00	\$ 10,764.00
4	1	12-Inch Flared End Section w/Trash Rack/EA	\$ 468.00	\$ 468.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 731.50	\$ 731.50	\$ 471.02	\$ 471.02	\$ 635.00	\$ 635.00
5	1	18-inch Flared End Section w/Trash Rack/EA	\$ 530.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 444.00	\$ 444.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 513.40	\$ 513.40	\$ 920.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 553.55	\$ 553.55	\$ 675.00	\$ 675.00
6	2	48-Inch Flared End Section/EA	\$ 1,454.00	\$ 2,908.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,509.69	\$ 3,019.38	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00
7	2	Remove Existing Culvert/EA	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 6,920.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,741.18	\$ 3,482.36	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00
8	10	3' x 2' Precast Inlet (City Supplied Casting)/EA	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,284.00	\$ 12,840.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 1,358.72	\$ 13,587.20	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 18,300.00
9	15.1	48-Inch Storm Manhole (MH-1, 11 & 12) (City Supplied Casting)/VF	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,285.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,530.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 4,907.50	\$ 368.00	\$ 5,556.80	\$ 270.00	\$ 4,077.00	\$ 358.00	\$ 5,405.80	\$ 352.26	\$ 5,319.13	\$ 305.00	\$ 4,605.50
10	4.8	60-Inch Storm Manhole (MH-2) (City Supplied Casting)/VF	\$ 475.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 2,496.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 554.00	\$ 2,659.20	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 4,176.00	\$ 478.07	\$ 2,294.74	\$ 720.00	\$ 3,456.00
11	6.5	72-Inch Storm Manhole (MH-3) (City Supplied Casting)/VF	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 3,087.50	\$ 585.00	\$ 3,802.50	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 8,125.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 503.23	\$ 3,271.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 4,160.00
12	645	8-Inch Water Main w/Clay Backfill/LF	\$ 42.00	\$ 27,090.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 23,865.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 27,412.50	\$ 43.70	\$ 28,186.50	\$ 34.00	\$ 21,930.00	\$ 48.20	\$ 31,089.00	\$ 42.27	\$ 27,264.15	\$ 50.00	\$ 32,250.00
13	2	Hydrant Assembly Including Anchor Tee/EA	\$ 3,740.00	\$ 7,480.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,602.00	\$ 9,204.00	\$ 3,764.17	\$ 7,528.34	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
14	2	Hydrant Valves/EA	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 2,130.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,071.88	\$ 2,143.76	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
15	14	6-Inch Hydrant Lead/LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 392.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 812.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 30.19	\$ 422.66	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00
16	2	8-Inch Valve/EA	\$ 1,435.00	\$ 2,870.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,563.00	\$ 3,126.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,444.27	\$ 2,888.54	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
17	1	Remove Hydrant & Abandon Existing Water Main/LS	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 837.50	\$ 837.50	\$ 4,529.08	\$ 4,529.08	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
18	2	Adjust Existing Valve Box/EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 201.29	\$ 402.58	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
19	40	Heavy Riprap/Ton	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 76.20	\$ 3,048.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 26.43	\$ 1,057.20	\$ 37.50	\$ 1,500.00
20	40	Geotextile Fabric Class II Type B/SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 220.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 84.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 96.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 300.00
21	140	Full Depth Sawcutting/LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 630.00	\$ 2.55	\$ 357.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 350.00
22	1	Topsoil Stripping/LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 11,430.00	\$ 11,430.00	\$ 7,460.00	\$ 7,460.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00
23	1	Construct Roadway to Subgrade/LS	\$ 18,360.00	\$ 18,360.00	\$ 18,350.00	\$ 18,350.00	\$ 41,950.00	\$ 41,950.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 19,188.00	\$ 19,188.00	\$ 29,580.00	\$ 29,580.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
24	225	Excavation Below Subgrade/CY	\$ 16.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 15.55	\$ 3,498.75	\$ 7.10	\$ 1,597.50	\$ 15.25	\$ 3,431.25	\$ 13.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 9.25	\$ 2,081.25	\$ 23.70	\$ 5,332.50	\$ 12.25	\$ 2,756.25
25	1,163	3" Crushed Dense Aggregate Placed (Includes 225 C.Y. for EBS)/CY	\$ 14.25	\$ 16,572.75	\$ 14.25	\$ 16,572.75	\$ 8.60	\$ 10,001.80	\$ 13.95	\$ 16,223.85	\$ 12.20	\$ 14,188.60	\$ 8.50	\$ 9,885.50	\$ 23.88	\$ 27,772.44	\$ 25.50	\$ 29,656.50
26	465	Placement of Salvaged Pulverized Stone/CY	\$ 14.25	\$ 6,626.25	\$ 14.25	\$ 6,626.25	\$ 8.60	\$ 3,999.00	\$ 13.95	\$ 6,486.75	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,045.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 3,952.50	\$ 27.17	\$ 12,634.05	\$ 16.00	\$ 7,440.00
27	500	2-Inch Asphaltic Binder Course/Ton	\$ 63.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 62.40	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 61.75	\$ 30,875.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 61.75	\$ 30,875.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 61.75	\$ 30,875.00
28	1,700	Asphalt Driveway Replacement/SF	\$ 2.85	\$ 4,845.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 4,760.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 4,760.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 4,760.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 4,675.00	\$ 3.70	\$ 6,290.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 9,350.00
29	3,500	Lawn and Terrace Restoration/SY	\$ 2.30	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 6.40	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 4.80	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 5.17	\$ 18,095.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 17,500.00
30	1.5	Clearing and Grubbing/Station	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 4,575.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,904.00	\$ 2,856.00	\$ 3,019.39	\$ 4,529.09	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,125.00
31	1	Erosion Control/LS	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 6,370.00	\$ 6,370.00	\$ 6,111.00	\$ 6,111.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
32	1	Traffic Control/LS	\$ 3,035.00	\$ 3,035.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,171.00	\$ 2,171.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
33	1	Construction Mobile/Demobile; Project Coordination; all incidental utility and miscellaneous roadway work; and all other project work area restoration and clean-up to an equal and/or better preconstruction condition, as required and related to the overall Project/LS	\$ 14,975.00	\$ 14,975.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,510.00	\$ 12,510.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 28,953.00	\$ 28,953.00	\$ 9,171.00	\$ 9,171.00	\$ 32,225.00	\$ 32,225.00
34	1	Shouldering/LS	\$ 4,488.00	\$ 4,488.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,434.00	\$ 7,434.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 4,250.00
Total Base Bid (Items 1 - 34)				\$ 247,358.00		\$ 252,736.75		\$ 257,155.80		\$ 263,376.50		\$ 272,000.00		\$ 288,075.55		\$ 292,189.54		\$ 354,978.25